
 
 
REVOCATIONS/PERMANENT SURRENDERS/RESIGNATIONS 
 
JODI MARIE HOLTSBERRY, salesperson, Lima, Ohio, as the result of an 
investigation of a formal complaint, had her license revoked, which commenced on 
February 2, 2011, for violating 3 counts of Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, one 
as it incorporates the Canons of Ethics for the Real Estate Industry, Section I, Article 1.  
Ms. Holtsberry, as a signatory on a brokerage’s trust account, inappropriately dispersed 
funds from the trust account when she wrote a check to a beauty academy, wrote checks 
to the brokerage’s operating account, incurred numerous fees and charges on the trust 
account and maintained a negative balance in the trust account.  She was also required to 
complete and to submit to the Division proof of completion of 3 hours of education in 
agency, 3 hours of education in core law, 3 hours of education in ethics, for violating 
Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it incorporates the Canons of Ethics for the 
Real Estate Industry, Section I, Article 5, for failing to represent her client competently.  
Finally, she was fined $1,000.00, for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, 
as it incorporates the Canons of Ethics for the Real Estate Industry, Section I, Article 2, 
for failing to protect the public against fraud, misrepresentation or unethical practices in 
real estate transactions and failing to endeavor to eliminate in the community, any 
practices which could be damaging to the public or to the integrity of the real estate 
profession. 
 
 
SUSPENSIONS, FINES, EDUCATION 
 
RANDY J. BELDEN, broker, Columbus, Ohio, was required to complete and to submit 
to the Division proof of completion of the 10 hour broker post-license course, for 
violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it incorporates the Canons of 
Ethics for the Real Estate Industry, Section I, Article 1.  In addition, his license was 
suspended for a total of 150 days, which commenced on December 2, 2010, for violating 
3 counts of Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, one as it incorporates the Canons 
of Ethics for the Real Estate Industry, Section I, Article 5.  Mr. Belden inappropriately 
dispersed funds from his trust account, failed to exercise reasonable skill and care when 
numerous fees and charges were incurred on the trust account and the account maintained 
a negative balance. 
 
CYNTHIA A. BENDER, broker, Akron, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a 
formal complaint, had her license suspended for a period of 30 days, which commenced 
on December 28, 2010 and was required to complete and to submit to the Division proof 
of completion of 3 hours of education in agency, 3 hours of education in core law, 3 
hours of education in ethics and the 10 hour broker post-license course.  Ms. Bender was 
found to have violated Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it incorporates 
Revised Code 4735.02, Revised Code 4735.18(A)(34), Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), 
misconduct, as it incorporates Revised Code 4735.21, Revised Code 4735.18(A)(5), 2 
counts of Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, one as it incorporates Section I, 



Article 1 of the Canons of Ethics for the Real Estate Industry and one as it incorporates 
Section I, Article 4 of the Canons of Ethics for the Real Estate Industry.  While licensed 
as a real estate salesperson, Ms. Bender acted like a broker, without a broker’s license, 
authorized or permitted a company, not licensed under 4735, to act as an agent in the 
capacity of a real estate broker, or a real estate salesperson, who was not then licensed as 
a real estate broker or real estate salesperson under chapter 4735 or who was not then 
operating as an out-of-state commercial real estate broker or salesperson under section 
4735.022 of the Revised Code.  Ms. Bender collaborated with an unlicensed entity to 
receive a deposit, payment, and management fee in connection with the property 
management of properties, and upon the termination of the property management 
agreement she failed within a reasonable time, to remit a security deposit coming into her 
possession which belonged to others. 
 
KARLA M. CALLAHAN, salesperson, Rocky River, Ohio, as the result of an 
investigation of a formal complaint, had her license suspended for a period of 10 days, 
which commenced on December 28, 2010, was fined $600.00 and was required to 
complete and to submit to the Division proof of completion of 3 hours of education in 
ethics, for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it incorporates Section 
I, Article 1 of the Canons of Ethics for the Real Estate Industry.  Ms. Callahan provided a 
property’s lock box code to her client, which resulted in her client’s unsupervised entry 
into a property.    
 
EDITH CONNELL, salesperson, Springfield, Ohio, was required to complete and to 
submit to the Division proof of completion of 3 hours of education in core law and 3 
hours of education in ethics, for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it 
incorporates the Canons of Ethics, Section I, Article 1.  Ms. Connell signed as a broker 
on a Salesperson Transfer/Reactivation Application, when she was only licensed as a real 
estate salesperson. 
 
MIDGE DERSHAK, salesperson, Strongsville, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of 
a formal complaint, was required to complete and to submit to the Division proof of 
completion of 3 hours of education in core law, for violating Revised Code 
4735.18(A)(9), as it incorporates Revised Code 4735.62(A).  Ms. Dershak failed to 
exercise reasonable skill and care in representing her client when she prepared a mutual 
release and permitted her client to sign a mutual release containing an incorrect provision 
pertaining to the release of an earnest money deposit. 
 
HANFORD L. DIXON, broker, Willoughby, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a 
formal complaint, had his license suspended for a period of 30 days, which commenced 
on December 1, 2010, was fined $1,500.00 and was required to complete and to submit to 
the Division proof of completion of the 10 hour broker post-license course.  Mr. Dixon 
was found to have violated Revised Code 4735.18(A)(31), when he failed to pay a 
salesperson their earned share of a commission within a reasonable time after the receipt 
of the commission by the brokerage and he failed render an accounting to the 
salesperson. 
 



 
ANTHONY F. GERACI, broker, Highland Heights, Ohio, was fined $500.00 and was 
required to complete and to submit to the Division proof of completion of 3 hours of 
education in ethics, 3 hours of education in core law and the 10 hour broker post license 
course, for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it incorporates Ohio 
Administrative Code 1301:5-1-06(A)(2) and Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, 
as it incorporates the Canons of Ethics, Section I, Article 3.  Mr. Geraci failed to notify a 
licensee in writing, by certified mail, within three business days, that their license had 
been returned to the Division and failed to provide documentation that he notified the 
licensee in writing, via certified mail, within three business days, that he returned their 
license to the Division.  
 
JOHN MICHAEL HART, broker, Springfield, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of 
a formal complaint, was required to complete and to submit to the Division proof of 
completion of 3 hours of education in ethics and 3 hours of education in agency for 
violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), as it incorporates Section I, Article 1 of the 
Canons of Ethics for the Real Estate Industry.  Mr. Hart failed to oversee the activities of 
his real estate company when certain MLS listings failed to disclose that he had 
ownership interest in certain properties, was the spouse of the seller for those properties 
and the listing agent for those listings was a salesperson with his company.   
 
KATHIE J. LUTZ, broker, Garrettsville, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a 
formal complaint, was required to complete and to submit to the Division proof of 
completion of 3 hours of education in agency, 3 hours of education in core law, and 3 
hours of education in ethics for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(9), as it incorporates 
Revised Code 4735.62(A).  Ms. Lutz failed to exercise reasonable skill and care in 
representing the buyer, her client, when Ms. Lutz allowed her client to sign an agreement 
of mutual release that failed to include a provision that addressed her client paying money 
as a result of a cancelled transaction.  
 
PIERCE T. NEWLAND, salesperson, Springfield, Ohio, as the result of an investigation 
of a formal complaint, was required to complete and to submit to the Division proof of 
completion of 3 hours of education in ethics and 3 hours of education in agency for 
violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(21).  Mr. Newland published a misleading 
advertisement when he failed to disclose in MLS listings that his real estate broker had an 
ownership interest in certain properties and was the spouse of the seller for those 
properties.   
 
KARL E. NUSSBAUM, salesperson, Dalton, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a 
formal complaint, was required to complete and to submit to the Division proof of 
completion of 3 hours of education in ethics and 3 hours of education in core law, for 
violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct and Revised Code 4735.18(A)(9) as 
it incorporates Revised Code 4735.621(B).  Mr. Nussbaum failed to include in the 
exclusive right to sell agreements that a portion of the brokerage fees earned in the 
property transaction would be credited towards future brokerages fees and he also failed 
to obtain a signed Waiver of Duties statement from his client. 



 
SHEILA B. ROSEN-SCHIFF, salesperson, Solon, Ohio, was required to complete and 
to submit to the Division proof of completion of 3 hours of education in core law, for 
violating 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it incorporates the Canons of Ethics, Section I, 
Article 1 and 5 counts of Revised Code 4735.18(A)(21), as it incorporates Revised Code 
4735.16(B)(1).  Ms. Rosen-Schiff failed to disclose on a transfer/reactivation application 
that she had been notified by a public entity that she was under investigation for any 
violation of any professional licensing law, regulation or ethical rule.  In addition, she 
failed to disclose the name of the broker with whom she was licensed at the time, in 
advertisements.  
 
CHRISTY T. WHITFIELD, salesperson, Middleburg Heights, Ohio, as the result of an 
investigation of a formal complaint, was required to complete and to submit to the 
Division proof of completion of 3 hours of education in core law, for violating Revised 
Code  4735.18(A)(9) as it incorporates Revised Code 4735.62(A).  Ms. Whitfield issued 
a check as her client’s power of attorney to close a transaction and then placed a stop 
payment on the check after closing 
 
 
UNLICENSED ACTIVITY 
 
AISHIA JOHNSON, Columbus, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a formal 
complaint, was found by the Commission to have violated 113 counts of Revised Code 
4735.02, unlicensed activity, and was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of 
$113,000.00.  The Commission found that Aishia Johnson, when for another, for a fee, 
commission, or other valuable compensation or the expectation of a fee, commission, or 
other compensation, Ms. Johnson rented, or leased or negotiated the rental or lease of real 
estate; managed or offered, or attempted to operate or manage real estate; held herself out 
as engaged in the selling, exchanging, purchasing, renting, or leasing of real estate 
without first being licensed under Revised Code Chapter 4735. 
 
M & A PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CO., Columbus, Ohio, as the result of an 
investigation of a formal complaint, was found by the Commission to have violated 113 
counts of Revised Code 4735.02, unlicensed activity, and was assessed a civil penalty in 
the amount of $113,000.00.  The Commission found that M & A Property Management 
Co., when for another, for a fee, commission, or other valuable compensation or the 
expectation of a fee, commission, or other compensation M & A Property Management 
Co. rented, or leased or negotiated the rental or lease of real estate; managed or offered, 
or attempted to operate or manage real estate; held itself out as engaged in the selling, 
exchanging, purchasing, renting, or leasing of real estate without first being licensed 
under Revised Code Chapter 4735. 
 
ROBERT W. VIRES, Maineville, Ohio, was found by the Commission to have violated 
13 counts of Revised Code 4735.02, unlicensed activity, and was assessed a civil penalty 
in the amount of $13,000.00.  The Commission found that Robert W. Vires, when for 
another, for a fee, commission, or other valuable compensation or the expectation of a 



fee, commission, or other compensation, Mr. Vires rented, or leased or negotiated the 
rental or lease of real estate; managed or offered, or attempted to operate or manage real 
estate; held himself out as engaged in the selling, exchanging, purchasing, renting, or 
leasing of real estate without first being licensed under Revised Code Chapter 4735. 
 
WATERSTONE PROPERTIES, LLC, Maineville, Ohio, was found by the 
Commission to have violated 13 counts of Revised Code 4735.02, unlicensed activity, 
and was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $13,000.00.  The Commission found 
that Waterstone Properties, LLC, when for another, for a fee, commission, or other 
valuable compensation or the expectation of a fee, commission, or other compensation, 
the company rented, or leased or negotiated the rental or lease of real estate; managed or 
offered, or attempted to operate or manage real estate; held itself out as engaged in the 
selling, exchanging, purchasing, renting, or leasing of real estate without first being 
licensed under Revised Code Chapter 4735. 
 
 


